



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2042 of 1989

Kamesh Mathur And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Amit Daga, V.S. Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	

Court No. - 42

HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.

HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.

As per office report dated 08.02.2022 based on the report of the C.J.M., Jhansi, appellant No. 2, namely, Ram Swaroop Mathur had died.

Since, no application has been filed by any near relative of appellant No. 2 for continuing the appeal, therefore, we are of the view that the appeal abates vis-a-vis appellant No. 2-Ram Swaroop Mathur.

The office report dated 08.02.2022 further indicates that appellant Nos. 1 and 3 are alive and notice has been personally served upon them.

Let a fresh report be obtained from the C.J.M., Jhansi as to whether appellant Nos. 1 and 3, namely, Kamesh Mathur and Smt. Rajesh Rani are alive.

List this case on 12.02.2026.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

January 21, 2026

Kashifa